As long as the remaining fund is sufficient to cover present 
liability.

K. Premium Payments on Health / 
Hospitalization Insurance

Sec. 34(M) Premium Payments on Health and/or Hospitalization 
Insurance of an Individual Taxpayer. - The amount of premiums not to 
exceed:
(1) Two thousand four hundred pesos (P2,400) per family or 
(2) Two hundred pesos (P200) a month paid during the taxable year for 
(3) health and/or hospitalization insurance taken by the taxpayer for himself, 
including his family, 

shall be allowed as a deduction from his gross income: 

Provided, That said family has a gross income of not more than Two hundred fifty 
thousand pesos (P250,000) for the taxable year: 

Provided, finally, That in the case of married taxpayers, only the spouse claiming 
the additional exemption for dependents shall be entitled to this deduction. 

Notwithstanding the provision of the preceding Subsections, The Secretary of